Workers’ Compensation Commission 

June 3, 2025 

To: Gary Cannon 
 Executive Director  

From: Amy A. Bracy 
  Judicial Director 

RE: Monthly Judicial Report for May 2025 

During the month of May, the Judicial Department processed three hundred sixteen (316) 
claim only 50s, and eight hundred sixty-nine (869) requests for hearings (claimant and 
defense pleadings). Comparing the numbers from the same period last year, claimant and 
defense pleadings are both down 3%. The department received one hundred thirteen (113) 
Motions, an 11% increase compared to the same period last year and one hundred fifty-
six (156) clincher conference requests, a 3% increase compared to the same time last year.  

There were forty-seven (47) Single Commissioner Hearings conducted during the past 
month, seven (7) pre-hearing conferences held, and five (5) Full Commission hearings 
held.  A total of five hundred fourteen (514) Orders (Single Commissioner Orders, 
Consent Orders and Administrative Orders) were served at the single Commissioner level, 
fifty-four (54) of those were Decision and Orders that resulted from hearings that went 
on the record and one hundred twenty-four (124) were Motion Orders that were a result 
of Motions ruled upon by Commissioners. 

There were two hundred six (206) Informal Conferences requested during May and one 
hundred seventy-one (171) were conducted.  

There were thirty-seven (37) regulatory mediations scheduled and sixty-seven (67) 
requested mediations.  Totals are up 1% and 11% in the respective categories for the same 
period last year. The Judicial Department was notified of fifty-two (52) matters resolved